
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 

 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Item 14 below will be considered in 
private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact Democratic Services 

 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2024 (previously 
circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 



 

 

withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 11) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   
 
Environment and Community Panel – 3 September 2024 
Corporate Performance Panel – 4 September 2024 
Regeneration and Development Panel – 10 September 2024 

10.   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY (Pages 12 - 65) 
 

11.   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN REVISION (Pages 66 - 117) 
 

12.   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3 (Pages 118 - 140) 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  
The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the item 
below on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
  



 

 

PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting. 
 

14.   STRATEGIC LAND ACQUISITION (Pages 141 - 154) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors B Anota, A Beales (Chair), M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley, 

S Ring (Vice-Chair), J Rust and S Squi
[...]
 

 
HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 

 

SUMMARY  

All housing authorities are required by law to produce a Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy once every five years. This report sets out the 
process by which a new Homelessness & Rough Strategy has been 
developed and how progress with be monitored and evaluated.  

Before publishing the strategy, housing authorities have the power to carry 
out a review of homelessness services in their district.  

A Homelessness Review was carried out in the autumn/winter of 23/24, was 
published in April this year, and laid the foundation for developing an 
effective strategy: led by data and supported by professional and lived 
experience. The Homelessness Review considers the current situation and 
analyses the reasons, causes and wider factors affecting homelessness in 
this area. The Homelessness Review and its findings were endorsed by the 
Environment and Community Panel on 9th April 2024.  

The new Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029 responds to 
the issues identified in the review and provides a framework for responding 
to homelessness in Borough. It replaces the 2019- 2024 strategy.  

Recommendation  

That the 2024-2029 Strategy is adopted and that the role of the 
Environment and Community Panel group “Homelessness and Housing 

12

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Nikki.patton@west-norfolk.gov.uk


Delivery Task Group” in overseeing the delivery of the Action Plan within 
the strategy is endorsed.  

Reason for Decision  

The Council has a statutory duty to produce a homelessness strategy 
(Homelessness Act 2002) setting out the issues it faces locally and what it 
is doing to prevent homelessness. The Council’s commitments to 
preventing homelessness are set out in the Corporate Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Background 

1.1 When the 2019 to 2024 strategy was written, West Norfolk was 
responding to an all-time peak in rough sleeping, the most visible form 
of homelessness. Since 2019 there has been a sustained and 
successful partnership effort to reduce instances of rough sleeping 
locally.  Looking forward, though, we have a different, less visible set of 
challenges.   

1.2 Homelessness in the borough is largely hidden, but the volume of 
households approaching the council as homeless has doubled since 
the COVID pandemic. Levels of rough sleeping in the borough are 
comparatively low, but there are people in the borough who are neither 
street homeless nor adequately housed. Services exist to help prevent 
homelessness, but we don’t always get to people early enough.  

1.3 The review of the 2019-2024 strategy was carried out in the autumn 
and winter of 2023/24, with extensive input from council officers, 
partner agencies and people with lived experience of homelessness. 
The findings were presented to the Environment and Community Panel 
on 9th April 2024 and endorsed by the panel. The findings of the 
Review laid the foundations for the new Strategy 2024-2029. 

The Review 

1.4 In summary, the Review identified that the Council’s effectiveness in 
preventing homelessness since the publication of the last strategy 
(2029-2024) has improved, but is ebbing away due to new challenges, 
such as cost of living pressures and an overheated private rented 
sector.  

1.5 The Homelessness Review provides an overview of homelessness 
experience and provision in King’s Lynn and West Norfolk. It looks at:  

• The current and future levels of homelessness in the borough,  
• The available provision of services for people experiencing or facing 

homelessness,  
• The ability of such services to meet current and future demand.  

13



1.6 The review highlighted that the number of households approaching the 
council as homeless (or at risk) doubled in a two-year period, driven 
by:  

• An increasingly inaccessible private rental market,  
• An increase in reports of domestic abuse,  
• An increase in families seeking help, and  

• An increase in h
[...]
 the strategy in a briefing to members of the 
Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group on Tuesday 9 July.  

Environment and Communities Panel 

1.16 Subsequently, senior officers presented the strategy to the 
Environment and Communities Panel on Tuesday 16th July. The 
outcome was as follows: 

“RESOLVED: That the 2024-2029 Strategy is adopted and that the role 
of the Environment and Community Panel group - Homelessness and 
Housing Delivery Task Group in overseeing the delivery of the Action 
Plan within the strategy was endorsed.” 

2. Options Considered  

15



2.1 There is no option to consider as under the Homelessness Act 2002, all 
housing authorities are required by law to produce a Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy once every five years.  

2.2 The approach taken builds on the latest best practice including a co-
production approach, engaging with people with lived experience of 
homelessness. This represents a new way of working in preparing the 
Strategy. 

3. Policy Implications 

3.1 There are actions identified in the Strategy that will have policy 
implications for the Council. Of particular importance will be any policy 
change proposals following a review of the Social Housing Allocations 
policy. A further policy implication relates to the review/redesign of the 
homelessness prevention grant scheme for individuals.  Further details 
on these areas of work will be brought back to future Cabinet meetings 
to agree. 

3.2 As laid out in more detail in the Equalities Impact Assessment, the 
strategy links clearly with the council’s own Corporate Strategy, 
particularly in terms of: 

• Supporting our communities – preventing homelessness and 
encouraging people to thrive in the borough. 

• Promoting growth and prosperity – creating new, good quality 
housing and nurturing job opportunities for people with lived 
experience of homelessness. 

• Effective and efficient delivery of services – reducing spend 
on emergency accommodation a
[...]
use. 

• Creating a ‘co-production group’ so that our future work is designed with people who have used 

(or are currently using) homelessness services. 

• Support improving access to job opportunities and leisure/cultural facilities for people 

recovering from homelessness. 

 

If you would like to be involved in the work to end homelessness in the borough – through any of the 

initiatives described in this document, or through any other ideas that would fit well within the framework 

– please email us at Strategic.Housing@west-norfolk.gov.uk or call 01553 616200. 

 

65

mailto:Strategic.Housing@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open/Exempt 
 

Would any decisions proposed: 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES/NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES/NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision    YES/NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Michael de Whalley 
E-mail: cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted: None 

Lead Officer: Dave Robson 

E-mail: dave.robson@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 015530616302 

Other Officers consulted: David Alford, Matthew Henry, 
Stuart Ashworth, Alex Fradley, Jemma Curtis, Martin 
Chisholm, Becky Box 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

 

Date of meeting: 17th September 2024 
 
AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN REVISION 
 

Summary  
This report puts forward a revised Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for adoption 
in relation to the Railway Road/ London Road Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA). The revised AQAP follows statutory guidance LAQM PG (22) issued 
by DEFRA. The mitigation measures have been reviewed and updated with 
input from Norfolk County Council Highways and Public Health departments. 
A review of the Gaywood Clock shows Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) levels have 
improved and an AQMA is no longer required at that location.   
 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 

1. Adopt the Air Quality Action Plan for Railway Road/ London Road 
attached as Appendix 1 

2. Revoke existing Gaywood Air Quality Management Area 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
The Council is required to update the AQAP every five years. 
The Gaywood Clock AQMA no longer exceeds the National Air Quality 
Objective annual mean objective for Nitrogen Dioxide and should be revoked. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

66

Agenda Item 11

mailto:cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1 Background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the basis for the review and update of the Council’s 

Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP).   
 

1.2 The Council is required to have an AQAP as it has previously declared 
two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA). 
 

1.3 The levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) have shown a downward trend 
over the last several years, whilst the covid pandemic saw a further 
reduction during 2020 & 2021, there has been no significant post 
pandemic bounce back. Current NO2 levels remain below the pre-
pandemic levels. 

 
 
2 Options Considered  
 
2.1 A long list of options have been considered, and these have been 

included as part of the background papers. The measures considered 
follow Statutory Guidance and current best practice. These measures 
need to take into consideration the main sources of the NO2, therefore 
they have focused on road transport mitigation.  

 
2.2 The measures included in the draft plan are proportional to the current 

NO2 levels and many measures were screened out as unnecessary 
due to the current NO2 levels not breaching the annual mean objective 
in either AQMA. 

  
2.3 Options have been reviewed with input from Borough Council staff and 

Norfolk County Council High
[...]
 to encourage behaviour 

change. 

 Priority-6: Air Quality Project: The final element to this AQAP is to develop a 

local air quality project focussed on particulate matter of less than 10 & 2.5 

microns (PM10 & PM2.5).  

In terms of current status of air quality this is explained briefly in Section 2 but also in 

more detail within the council’s latest Annual Status Report (ASR 2024). This shows 

that the Gaywood Clock AQMA no longer exceeds the annual mean objective for 

nitrogen dioxide (40µg/m3 NO2). The concern had been the extent of traffic rebound 

                                                      
7
 Norfolk County Council LTP4, 2021: https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-

partnerships/policies-and-strategies/roads-and-travel-policies/local-transport-plan  

77

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/roads-and-travel-policies/local-transport-plan
https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/roads-and-travel-policies/local-transport-plan


Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 

 

BCKLWN Air Quality Action Plan  iv 

following Covid, but pollution levels are observed as consistently below the objective 

level. As a consequence Gaywood Clock AQMA is to be put forward for revocation 

and to remove the associated action from the AQAP (Measure 3.4).  

In terms of the Railway Road AQMA, a further detailed air quality review is needed 

once the options to the Southgates Masterplan and Gyratory system have been 

completed and transport data made available. Once this review has been completed 

we can then determine if the Railway Rd AQMA should remain, be amended, or 

revoked.   

We have considered comments from the public consultation that was undertaken 

earlier this year (between January – March 2024) within this final draft AQAP and 

which is to be 
[...]
ations to Council      No 
 

Is it a Key Decision  No   
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

 
Discretionary  
 

Lead Member: Cllr Rust 
E-mail: cllr.rust@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: None 

Other Members consulted: None 

Lead Officer:  Nikki Patton 

E-mail: Nikki.patton@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553616726 
Karl Patterson 
Karl.Patterson@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial :01553 616847 
 

Other Officers consulted:  
Duncan Hall Assistant Director of Regeneration, 
Housing & Place 
Michelle Drewery Assistant Director Resources & S151 
Officer 
Tina Smith Group Accountant  
 
 
 

Financial 
Implications  
Yes 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
No 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening/  

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
Yes 

Environmental 
Considerations 
Yes 

 

Date of meeting: 17th September 2024 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND 3 
 

Summary  
This report provides information on the funding offered to BCKLWN in August 
2024 through Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3. The programme 
has been established by the Ministry Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) to support Local Authorities to acquire homes to 
accommodate households with housing needs who have arrived in the UK 
Afghan resettlement and relocation schemes and provide temporary 
accommodation homes for homeless households. 
 

The Council has been offered grant to acquire 8 homes to be used for 
temporary accommodation for homeless households and 4 properties for 
Afghan households (Total 12). This is subject to acceptance of terms by the 
Council through a Memorandum of Understanding. The purpose of the report 
is to seek approval to accept the grant and inform the Cabinet of the 
requirements of the grant funding and potential delivery options. 
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that:- 

1. The Council will enter a Memorandum of Understanding with MHCLG 
based on the attached prospectus for the Local Authority Housing Fund 
(see appendix 2). Authority is delegated to the Executive Director 
(Place) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing People and 
Communities to agree the final terms of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with MHCLG.  

2. The Council will accept the total sum of £1,694,876 offered to the 

118

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Karl.Patterson@west-norfolk.gov.uk


Council by MHCLG under the Local Authority Housing Fund to deliver 
the programme understanding the match funding requirements as set 
out in the report and attached prospectus. 

3. Cabinet agrees that, subject to agreement from West Norfolk Housing 
Company, the properties will be acquired by West Norfolk Housing 
Company, funded by the grant, debt financing and other available 
funding. 

4. Authority is delegated to Assistant Director Resources & S151 Officer 
in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance to agree terms with 
West Norfolk Housing Company for the transfer of properties on the 
Council’s developments including arrangements for deferred 
consideration if necessary. 

5. The Council requests that West Norfolk Housing Company works with 
the Council to deliver the properties through the fund.  

6. Cabinet agrees to the principle of allocating 4 properties acquired 
through the fund to eligible Afghan households.  

7. Authority is delegated to the Executive Director (Place) to alter the 
proposed Florence Fields tenure mix, originally agreed by Cabinet on 
the 17th January 2023, where necessary, to facilitate the disposal of 
properties previously identified as Private Rent and/or Open Market 
Sale, to West Norfolk Housing Company (WNHC) as affordable 
housing 

 
  
 
Reason for Decision  
The recommendations will ensure that the opportunity presented by the Local 
Authority Housing Fund to deliver affordable housing in the borough will be 
fully realised and will help to relieve pressures on the council’s homelessness 
services.  
 
[...]
characteristic and those who do not.  
However, the proposals have due regard to minimising disadvantage and 
taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups due to the 
specific circumstances of those who will benefit from them.  The risk is 
greater if the specific purpose and limitations of the funding are not clearly 
explained and communicated. Therefore, steps to mitigate potential negative 
impacts are critical. 
 

 

7. What is the impact of your proposal?  

 

135



  Page 7 of 11 

   
 

We are aware that nationally there are Afghan households residing in Home 
Office Accommodation and require longer term sustainable housing.  None 
of these are currently in the borough. 

There are currently 68 households in total in temporary accommodation, 35 
of which are in B&B accommodation. A key objective of the emerging 
homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy is to have no need for B&B 
accommodation. 

 

 

Persons from Abroad team at Norfolk County Council will be consulted in 
relation to the type and location of the 4 homes to be acquired for Afghan 
households. 

Ward members will be notified if homes are acquired in their areas via 
member briefings. 

Wider services such as Police and other statutory services will be made 
aware of the scheme at a strategic level via the Persons From Abroad 
Strategic Meetings 

 

8. What data have you used to support your assessment of the impact of 
your proposal? 

 

9. What consultation has been undertaken/will need to be undertaken 
with stakeholders/ groups directly or indirectly impacted by the 
proposals and how do you intend to use this information to inform the 
decision? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

136



  Page 8 of 11 

   
 

Implications of the scheme on other services will be minimal except for the 
following teams 

 New homes will help to relieve pressures on the Housing Needs 
service area. 

 Allocation of homes to Afghan households may increase perception 
that Allo
[...]
ule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	8 FORWARD DECISIONS
	10 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY
	King's Lynn and West Norfolk Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - draft

	11 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN REVISION
	AQAP_v9 Final Draft

	12 LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3
	LAHF R3  EIA Full Impact Assessment Form (003).docx FINAL

	14 STRATEGIC LAND ACQUISITION
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Land Acquisition




Minutes of the meeting


 
326 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on  
Tuesday, 17th September, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber,  

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Beales (Chair) 
Councillors B Anota, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley and J Rust 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Ring and S Squire 

 

CAB38   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting on 30 July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CAB39   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None. 
 

CAB40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CAB41   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None. 
 

CAB42   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors S Bearshaw and T Ryves (Zoom) attended the meeting 
under standing order 34. 
 

CAB43   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

There were no called in matters. 
 

CAB44   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

CAB45   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Environment and Community Panel – 3 September 2024 
 
EC29: LAHF (Local Authority Housing Fund) Round 3 - Supported 



 
327 

 

EC31: Air Quality Action Plan - Supported 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy – previously supported 16 
July 24. 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel – 10 September 2024 
 
RD42: Exempt – Strategic Land Acquisition - Supported 
 

CAB46   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

Councillor Rust presented the report which explained that all housing 
authorities were required by law to produce a Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy once every five years. The report set out the 
process by which a new Homelessness & Rough Strategy had been 
developed and how progress would be monitored and evaluated.  

Before publishing the strategy, housing authorities had the power to 
carry out a review of homelessness services in their district.  

A Homelessness Review was carried out in the autumn/winter of 23/24, 
was published in April 2024, and laid the foundation for developing an 
effective strategy: led by data and supported by professional and lived 
experience. The Homelessness Review considered the current 
situation and analysed the reasons, causes and wider factors affecting 
homelessness in this area. The Homelessness Review and its findings 
were endorsed by the Environment and Community Panel on 9th April 
2024.  

The new Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029 
responded to the issues identified in the review and provided a 
framework for responding to homelessness in Borough. It replaced the 
2019- 2024 strategy.  The draft strategy was considered by the 
Environment and Community Panel on 16 July  2024. 

In presenting the report Councillor Rust confirmed she was proud to 
bring the report which was informed by the review of partners and 
people with lived experience of homelessness and rough sleeping.  It 
was aimed at ending homelessness person by person.  The report was 
written with the worst case scenario of no Government money coming 
forward. 

The Housing Services Member re-iterated that it was a new strategy 
with the input from partners, and understood the views of those with 
lived experience, she thanked all those who had had input and the 
Senior Housing Manager for producing the report. 

The Chair commended the work and re-iterated the thanks given for all 
those involved. 

https://youtu.be/DDdcsen5Ug8?t=119


 
328 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the 2024-2029 Strategy is adopted and 
that the role of the Environment and Community Panel group 
“Homelessness and Housing Delivery Task Group” in overseeing the 
delivery of the Action Plan within the strategy is endorsed.  

Reason for Decision  

The Council has a statutory duty to produce a homelessness strategy 
(Homelessness Act 2002) setting out the issues it faces locally and 
what it is doing to prevent homelessness. The Council’s commitments 
to preventing homelessness are set out in the Corporate Plan.  

 

CAB47   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN REVISION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor de Whalley presented the report which put forward a revised 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for adoption in relation to the Railway 
Road/ London Road Air Quality Management Area (AQMA). The 
revised AQAP followed statutory guidance LAQM PG (22) issued by 
DEFRA. The mitigation measures had been reviewed and updated with 
input from Norfolk County Council Highways and Public Health 
departments. 
 
A review of the Gaywood Clock showed Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) levels 
had improved and an AQMA was no longer required at that location.   
 
Councillor de Whalley explained that although the Gaywood AQA was 
being revoked as per the government guidelines,  monitoring would 
take place on Queen Mary Road in the near future to monitor the 
Florence Fields area development for air quality. 
 
Councillor Beales drew attention to the debate that took place at the 
Environment and Community Panel meeting.  He reminded members 
that the monitoring could be reviewed in the future. 
 
Councillor Morley questioned the word “revoke” and whether it should 
be suspend. The Environmental Health Manager explained that it was 
a legal requirement when the area was in compliance it must be 
revoked, but did allow for continued monitoring with the additional 
monitoring at Florence Fields. 
 
Councillor Moriarty reminded members that the Environment and 
Community Panel would ensure there was no complacency in the 
matter and continue to monitor. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) That the Air Quality Action Plan for Railway 
Road/ London Road attached as Appendix 1 to the report be adopted. 
 
2) That the existing Gaywood Air Quality Management Area be 

revoked. 

https://youtu.be/DDdcsen5Ug8?t=512


 
329 

 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
The Council is required to update the AQAP every five years. 
The Gaywood Clock AQMA no longer exceeds the National Air Quality 
Objective annual mean objective for Nitrogen Dioxide and should be 
revoked. 
 

CAB48   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Rust presented the report which provided information on the 
funding offered to BCKLWN in August 2024 through Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3. The programme had been established 
by the Ministry Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
to support Local Authorities to acquire homes to accommodate 
households with housing needs who had arrived in the UK Afghan 
resettlement and relocation schemes and provide temporary 
accommodation homes for homeless households. 
 
The Council had been offered grant of £1.7m to acquire 8 homes to be 
used for temporary accommodation for homeless households and 4 
properties for Afghan households (Total 12). This was subject to 
acceptance of terms by the Council through a Memorandum of 
Understanding. The purpose of the report was to seek approval to 
accept the grant and inform the Cabinet of the requirements of the 
grant funding and potential delivery options.   
 
Councillor Rust commented that she had visited some of the properties 
recently  purchased in the recent round of funding.  She informed 
Cabinet that the Environment and Community Panel had asked if the 
Council had considered purchasing older properties, to which she 
explained that the risks with older properties was greater and they 
needed to meet certain energy efficiency standards as well as having 
to be purchased in tight the timeframes.  She made reference to the 
hope to eradicate homelessness in the Borough. 
 
Councillor Morley suggested that recommendation 6 be changed to the 
cabinet agrees to the principle of offering four properties acquired 
through the fund.  Councillor Rust responded that there was a legal 
requirement to provide home for people who had fled from Afghanistan.  
Previously the council had offered properties with no uptake, but whilst 
there were no takers, they were converted to stock. 
 
The Housing Services Manager reminded Members that it was a 
stipulation of the funding requirement to allocate to those Afghan 
families in Home Office accommodation. She drew attention to the 
Lettings Policy which had  been agreed and ensured consistency 

https://youtu.be/DDdcsen5Ug8?t=974


 
330 

 

across the 3 rounds. She also confirmed that in the previous rounds 
the properties had been transferred to the housing stock.   
 
Councillor Morley acknowledged that the EIA had made it clear. 
 
Councillor Beales commented that the size of the allocation was one of 
the larger in the country related to the delivery of houses through the 
companies.  He drew attention to the benefit of quality homes such as 
those now being built.  He drew attention to the additional units to be 
able to offer homes to homeless persons and the social value to this. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) That the Council enter a Memorandum of 
Understanding with MHCLG based on the prospectus for the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (see appendix to the report). Authority be 
delegated to the Executive Director (Place) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing People and Communities to agree the final 
terms of the Memorandum of Understanding with MHCLG.  
2) That the Council accept the total sum of £1,694,876 offered to 
the Council by MHCLG under the Local Authority Housing Fund to 
deliver the programme understanding the match funding requirements 
as set out in the report and attached prospectus. 
3) That, subject to agreement from West Norfolk Housing 
Company, the properties will be acquired by West Norfolk Housing 
Company, funded by the grant, debt financing and other available 
funding. 
4) That Authority be delegated to Assistant Director Resources & 
S151 Officer in consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance to 
agree terms with West Norfolk Housing Company for the transfer of 
properties on the Council’s developments including arrangements for 
deferred consideration if necessary. 
5) That West Norfolk Housing Company be requested to work with 
the Council to deliver the properties through the fund.  
6) That Cabinet agree to the principle of allocating 4 properties 
acquired through the fund to eligible Afghan households.  
7) That Authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Place) to 
alter the proposed Florence Fields tenure mix, originally agreed by 
Cabinet on the 17th January 2023, where necessary, to facilitate the 
disposal of properties previously identified as Private Rent and/or Open 
Market Sale, to West Norfolk Housing Company (WNHC) as affordable 
housing 
 
 Reason for Decision  
The recommendations will ensure that the opportunity presented by the 
Local Authority Housing Fund to deliver affordable housing in the 
borough will be fully realised and will help to relieve pressures on the 
council’s homelessness services.  
 
 
 
 



 
331 

 

CAB49   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB50   STRATEGIC LAND ACQUISITION  
 

In the event that it is intended to make a key decision at least 28 
days before the Cabinet meeting is impracticable due to special 
urgency, the local authority obtain the agreement of the Chair of 
the relevant overview and scrutiny committee (Corporate 
Performance Panel) that the making of the decision is urgent and 
cannot reasonably be deferred (Regulation 11 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012).   
 
Councillor Long, Chair of the Corporate Performance Panel had 
given agreement to this.   
 
The matter will therefore not be subject to call in.   
 
Councillor Beales presented the report which explained that over 
several years the Council had undertaken a number of strategic land 
acquisitions, particularly in King’s Lynn, to help facilitate regeneration 
initiatives for the town. 
 
The report presented set out another proposed land and property 
acquisition that was located at one of King’s Lynn’s main gateways into 
the town. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Bearshaw addressed the Cabinet 
reporting on the Regeneration and Development’s support of the 
recommendations in the report. 
 
Cabinet endorsed the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the acquisition of the property interests set 
out within the report be approved and that Delegated Authority be 
given to the Assistant Director Property & Projects, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Business and Culture, to complete the 
transaction. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The acquisition of these property interests not only fits well with the 
borough council’s regeneration ambitions in the immediate vicinity of 



 
332 

 

the proposed property acquisition, but also Norfolk County Council’s 
proposals for the local highway network. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.37 pm 
 

 


